provisions has been reversed with corresponding adjustment to retained earnings.

I) 	 Deferred Tax liabilities
	 Indian GAAP requires deferred tax accounting using the income statement approach, which focuses on differences

between taxable profits and accounting profits for the period. Ind AS 12 requires entities to account for deferred taxes
using the balance sheet approach, which focuses on temporary differences between the carrying amount of an asset
or liability in the balance sheet and its tax base. The application of Ind AS 12 approach has resulted in recognition of
deferred tax on new temporary differences land which was not required under Indian GAAP.

	 In addition, the various transitional adjustments lead to temporary differences. According to the accounting policies, the
company has to account for such differences. Deferred tax adjustments are recognised in correlation to the underlying
transaction either in retained earnings or a separate component of equity.

3.2 RECONCILIATION OF STATEMENT OF PROFIT & LOSS AS PREVIOUSLY REPORTED UNDER IGAAP TO IND AS
(` in lakhs)

Particulars Note Year ended March 31, 2017
Previous
IGAAP

Effects of
transition
to Ind-AS

Ind AS

I. INCOME
Revenue from operations (Gross) A  22,215.85  1,460.48  23,676.33

II. Other Income  177.71  -  177.71
Total Income (I+II)  22,393.56  1,460.48  23,854.04

III. EXPENDITURE
Cost of materials consumed  11,248.58  -  11,248.58
Purchases of Stock-in-Trade  -  -  -
Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress
and Stock-in-Trade

A  334.23  1,324.20  1,658.43

Employee benefits expense B  1,839.49  (8.60)  1,830.89
Finance costs C  1,130.47  (1.85)  1,128.61
Depreciation and amortization expense D  724.52  57.84  782.37
Excise Duty on sales A  1,557.11  97.72  1,654.84
Other expenses E  5,257.77  (78.02)  5,179.74

Total expenses  22,092.18  1,391.29  23,483.47
IV. Profit Before Tax  301.39  69.19  370.57

69

Particulars Note Year ended March 31, 2017
Previous
IGAAP

Effects of
transition
to Ind-AS

Ind AS

V. Tax expense:
(1) Current tax F  145.00  2.84  147.84
(2) Deferred Tax G  (31.72)  30.94  (0.78)

VI. Profit for the period (IV - V)  188.11  35.40  223.51
VII. Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax  -  42.93  42.93

VIII. TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR, NET
OF TAX

H  188.11  78.33  266.44

Explanations for reconciliation of Statement of Profit and loss as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS
A.	 Revenue
	 Under Indian GAAP, sale of goods was presented as net of excise duty. However, under Ind AS, sale of goods includes

excise duty. Excise duty on sale of goods is separately presented on the face of statement of profit and loss. Thus sale
of goods under Ind AS has increased by INR 1557.11 lacs with a corresponding increase in other expense.

	 Further, under Ind AS the timing of risk and reward varies to the extent that revenue can be recognized when there is
no continuing control over or the managerial involvement over the goods. This has resulted in increment of revenue to